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Fannin County Chamber of Commerce

Adjusted Trial Balance
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Prepared by_____ 

Reviewed by_____ 

Account # / Description

Prior Period

(Adjusted)

12/31/2023

Unadjusted

Balance

Dr (Cr)

Adjusted

Balance Workpaper

ReferenceRef #

Adjustments

Dr (Cr) Dr (Cr)

100.00 Cash on Hand 437.95 240.18 6-1240.18

100.10 Cash: Cash Drawer - Main 100.00 100.00 6-1100.00

100.20 Cash: Cash Drawer - Downtown 50.00 50.00 6-150.00

100.30 Cash: Cash Drawer - McCaysville 50.00 6-150.00

101.00 United Community Bank/Checking 704,813.78 604,158.00 6-1604,087.00AJE-1 (71.00)

101.50 UCB Product Development Acct 82,544.33 229,540.86 6-1229,540.86

102.70 Piedmont Bank CD - 5.50% 2/28/25 500,000.00 6-1

102.71 United Bank Shares CD - 4.50% APY 8/31/25 520,453.29 6-1541,779.36AJE-1 21,326.07

102.80 South State CD - MD 4/12/25 500,687.97 536,997.22 6-1AJE-1 (536,997.22)

102.81 South State CD - 5m 6-1538,974.55AJE-1 538,974.55

103.70 Woodman Annuity - 1% Floor 6/5/24 140,980.70 147,757.25 12-1147,757.25

103.80 Wooman Annuity - 2.75% Floor 6/2031 1,500.00 1,500.00 12-11,567.38AJE-24 67.38

104.10 Undeposited Funds (189.30) 6-1AJE-1 189.30

104.11 Auditor Adjustment Undeposited Funds (125,554.61)AJE-23 125,554.61

105.00 Prepaid Expense - Banquet 17,260.54 21,194.51 11-1321,194.51

106.00 Prepaid Expense 109,889.53 112,134.56 11-163,028.87AJE-6 (11,475.10)

AJE-15 (98,414.43)

AJE-16 63,028.87

AJE-17 (2,245.03)

106.01 Prepaid Employee Benefits 11-172,245.03AJE-17 2,245.03

115.00 Accounts Receivable 682,528.66 819,928.13 8-1691,119.56AJE-23 (128,808.57)

116.00 Prod Dev Due from Chamber 22-765,582.08AJE-18 65,582.08

153.00 Machinery & Equipment 25,191.45 25,191.45 13-140,383.35AJE-2 20,872.90

AJE-3 (5,681.00)

154.00 Furniture & Fixtures 64,280.11 64,280.11 13-164,280.11

155.00 Building 1,614,929.57 1,614,929.57 13-11,637,329.57AJE-2 22,400.00

156.00 Software & Website 75,000.00 75,000.00 13-175,000.00

157.00 Leasehold Improvements 76,249.38 76,249.38 13-176,249.38

161.00 Accumulated Depreciation (552,230.57) (620,354.57) 13-2(612,970.72)AJE-3 3,508.21

AJE-4 3,875.64

170.10 Auditor Adjustment - Lease Asset 93,104.00 93,104.00 L-156,056.00AJE-12 (37,048.00)

200.00 Sales Tax Payable (115.82) (133.55) 15-4(98.09)AJE-7 35.46

201.00 Accounts Payable (93,678.04) (88,587.69) 15-1(123,420.17)AJE-5 (113,539.17)

AJE-6 78,706.69

201.01 United Community Credit Card xx8332 15-7(2,146.36)AJE-13 (2,146.36)

201.50 Auditor Adj - Due to Product Dev Account 22-7(65,582.08)AJE-18 (65,582.08)

202.00 Mortgage Payable MVB (317,240.67) (250,347.72) 18-1(211,657.54)AJE-14 38,690.18

202.10 Auditor Adj - Mortgage Payable 21,226.39 18-1AJE-14 (21,226.39)

203.00 Current Portion LTD (21,226.39) (21,226.39) 18-1(38,690.18)AJE-14 (17,463.79)

204.50 Deferred Income - Leadership (300.00)

204.60 Deferred Income Golf Tournament (2,500.00) 15-9(2,500.00)

204.70 Deferred Income - Membership (61,607.08) (61,607.08) 15-5(75,758.37)AJE-8 (75,758.37)

AJE-9 61,607.08

205.00 Product Development (82,544.33) (82,544.33) 22-7(295,122.94)AJE-18 (212,578.61)

206.20 GA Dept of Revenue Payable 18.32 16-1AJE-21 (18.32)

207.00 Payroll Tax Payable (4,574.11) 16-1AJE-21 4,574.11

207.10 IRA Payable (4,491.11) (3,663.93) 16-1(2,021.04)AJE-21 1,642.89

207.20 Accrued Payroll (18,285.71) (18,285.71) 16-7(28,794.95)AJE-19 (28,794.95)

AJE-20 18,285.71

210.10 Lease Liability (93,104.00) (93,104.00) L-1(56,056.00)AJE-12 37,048.00

260.00 Equity Unappropriated 551,380.00 551,380.00 551,380.00
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260.10 Temp. restricted net assets (1,662,020.38) (1,662,020.38) 21-2(1,753,282.17)AJE-25 (91,261.79)

270.00 Opening Balance Equity (2,205,090.94) (2,205,090.94) (2,205,090.94)

271.00 Retained Earnings (69,420.95) (128,992.93) (37,731.14)AJE-25 91,261.79

(Profit) Loss 102,927.65(59,571.98) (146,705.98) 249,633.63

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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301.10 Membership Dues (183,802.35) (180,635.00) (163,229.75)AJE-8 75,758.37

AJE-9 (61,607.08)

AJE-23 3,253.96

301.15 Chamber Revenue: Discount - Auto Pay 72.50 72.50

301.40 Maps & Merchandise - Downtown (462.19)

301.60 Lunch and Leads (3,300.00)

301.70 Annual Banquet Income (17,565.99) (20,730.00) (20,730.00)

301.80 Interest Income (7,808.16) (63,539.09) (86,909.87)AJE-1 (23,303.40)

AJE-24 (67.38)

301.90 Maps & Merchandise- Main (5,044.60) (5,131.07) (5,131.07)

301.92 Maps & Merchandise - Downtown (807.84) (807.84)

301.93 Maps & Merchandise - McCaysville (338.49) (338.49)

302.00 Special Events 115.82

302.10 Map Commission (9,615.51) (7,089.36) (7,124.82)AJE-7 (35.46)

302.20 Chamber Revenue: Destination Signals (9,062.78) (39,099.98) (39,099.98)

303.00 Lodging Tax (2,720,249.24) (2,772,120.33) (2,772,120.33)

303.10 Lodging Tax - Tourism Product Dev (554,557.13)AJE-18 554,557.13

303.40 Lodging Tax - City of Blue Ridge (378,941.50) (380,532.55) (380,532.55)

304.00 Golf Tournament (28,106.00) (36,095.00) (36,095.00)

304.10 Leadership (6,580.00) (9,423.34) (9,423.34)

304.20 Clay Shoot (14,890.00) (16,035.00) (16,035.00)

304.40 Membership Svcs: Ambassadors (1,320.00)

304.60 Membership Services (3,991.42) (2,138.00) (2,138.00)

304.61 Membership Services: Lunch & Leads (2,220.00) (2,220.00)

304.62 Membership Services: Ambassadors (525.00) (525.00)

304.63 Membership Services: Young Professionals (1,730.00) (1,730.00)

304.70 Conference Room Rental (50.00) (450.00) (450.00)

304.80 Eggs & Issues (1,865.00) (2,150.00) (2,150.00)

305.20 Rent - office (40,155.00) (46,787.50) (46,787.50)

305.30 Sales Tax Collection Allowance (5.22) (52.29) (52.29)

405.00 Sales & Use Tax Expense 0.03 0.03

410.00 Map and Merchandise Expense 3,864.04 3,818.76 4,132.12AJE-1 71.00

AJE-13 242.36

415.00 Clay Shoot expense 8,256.50 7,570.58 9,370.57AJE-11 1,799.99

441.00 Annual Banquet 28,690.38 29,869.39 29,869.39

444.00 Golf Tournament 15,478.06 16,586.54 18,461.54AJE-11 1,875.00

499.00 Inkind Donations (4,380.00) (4,394.99)AJE-10 (720.00)

AJE-11 (3,674.99)

500.00 Operating: Dropped Member 12,100.00 22,465.00 22,465.00

501.00 Salaries & Benefits 468,961.74 592,673.41 563,374.10AJE-5 6,250.00

AJE-19 26,792.30

AJE-20 (16,986.26)

AJE-22 (45,355.35)

501.10 IRA EM Contribution 7,601.93 11,433.03 11,433.03

503.00 Over and Short (24.65) 160.97 160.97

505.50 Rent - Blue Ridge 22,700.00 22,800.00 22,800.00

505.60 Rent-McCaysville 9,800.00 9,450.00 9,450.00

506.00 Merchant Fees 2,975.89 4,488.02 4,488.02

507.00 Office Supplies 41,259.51

507.10 Office Expenses: Office - Main (1,512.47) 38,487.65 42,975.29AJE-1 (189.30)

AJE-5 4,343.87
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AJE-13 333.07

507.20 Office Expenses: Office - Blue Ridge 623.36 9,699.91 10,157.03AJE-5 435.31

AJE-13 21.81

507.30 Office Expenses: Office - McCaysville 749.78 8,266.26 8,454.16AJE-5 200.00

AJE-13 (12.10)

507.40 Office Expenses: Staff Expenses 2,765.29 13,454.51 12,998.33AJE-6 (552.12)

AJE-13 95.94

509.00 Bank Charges 261.61 840.00 (1,768.53)AJE-18 (2,608.53)

511.00 Postage 19,434.01 15,753.41 17,810.20AJE-5 2,056.79

513.00 Building/Interest Exp 17,400.27 14,203.18 14,203.18

515.00 Professional Fees 3,947.50 14,864.91 19,440.51AJE-5 4,575.60

516.00 Outdoor Displays 328,756.20 320,225.26 306,166.26AJE-2 (14,059.00)

516.01 Tourism Marketing: TV Advertising 217,015.88 217,015.88

516.10 Cooperative Marketing 256,234.50 264,672.77 307,577.77AJE-5 42,905.00

516.20 Leave No Trace 54,376.32 36,492.87 35,346.17AJE-5 19,492.00

AJE-6 (20,638.70)

516.30 Tourism Marketing: Printing 143,465.63 83,496.75 83,751.06AJE-13 254.31

516.40 Digital Marketing/Website Digital 754,653.59 338,554.31 326,738.61AJE-5 4,500.00

AJE-6 (22,409.99)

AJE-15 6,094.29

516.42 Website Banners and Online Media 75,550.00 75,550.00

516.43 Tourism Marketing Expenses:  Social Media Adv 18,613.78 199,667.51 192,415.92AJE-5 11,000.00

AJE-6 (18,613.78)

AJE-13 362.19

516.50 PR/Comtent, Professional Services/Video 172,783.67 213,448.03 222,438.10AJE-6 (500.00)

AJE-13 175.00

AJE-15 9,315.07

516.60 Research& Strategic Planning 57,261.17 87,644.63 105,937.27AJE-5 7,293.00

AJE-15 49,637.26

AJE-16 (38,637.62)

516.70 Print Advertising 443,151.90 423,161.99 436,492.59AJE-5 6,100.00

AJE-6 (4,442.00)

AJE-15 11,672.60

516.80 Webiste Development 43,025.78 92,558.00 86,471.38AJE-13 17.17

AJE-15 7,491.39

AJE-16 (13,595.18)

516.90 Video & Photography 100,865.04 86,649.88 86,710.59AJE-5 100.00

AJE-13 150.00

AJE-15 4,463.86

AJE-16 (4,653.15)

516.94 Tourism Marketing Expenses: Visit Copper Basin 168.75 59,069.89 59,069.89

517.00 Dues & Subscriptions 11,447.08 10,801.39 7,788.41AJE-13 77.76

AJE-16 (3,090.74)

518.00 Health Insurance 35,423.67 45,355.35AJE-22 45,355.35

519.00 Insurance 14,181.78 4,789.00 11,467.28AJE-15 7,736.56

AJE-16 (1,058.28)

521.00 Telephone & Internet 17,466.76

523.00 Utilities 14,178.21 720.00AJE-10 720.00

523.10 Utiltiies - Main 2,414.09 29,932.25 30,499.59AJE-2 (1,429.33)

AJE-5 1,996.67
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523.20 Utilities - Blue Ridge 402.80 5,974.31 6,323.96AJE-5 349.65

523.30 Utilities - McCaysville 71.00 4,808.04 3,339.36AJE-2 (1,639.57)

AJE-5 170.89

525.00 Cleaning Services and Dumpster 18,524.94

527.00 Exterminating 900.00

530.00 Repairs & Maintenance (16,935.54)

530.10 Repairs & Maintenance - Main 36,530.90 42,038.63 19,563.63AJE-2 (22,400.00)

AJE-6 (75.00)

530.50 Repairs & Maintenance/BR 4,055.42 1,046.97 1,046.97

530.60 Repair & Maintenance/McCaysville 1,968.82 3,273.47 3,273.47

532.00 Depreciation 61,409.26 68,124.00 64,248.36AJE-4 (3,875.64)

536.00 Travel 20,997.65 27,307.00 27,486.23AJE-5 179.23

562.00 Copier/Maintenance - Main 1,483.86

569.00 Cont Ed - Staff Development 13,214.00 15,256.68 15,309.07AJE-13 52.39

580.00 Taxes - Payroll 39,177.26 47,975.05 42,479.57AJE-19 2,002.65

AJE-20 (1,299.45)

AJE-21 (6,198.68)

581.00 Taxes - Other 791.16 639.10 639.10

594.00 Computer Expense & Software 24,461.23 20,935.45 18,801.60AJE-2 (3,745.00)

AJE-5 1,591.16

AJE-13 19.99

595.00 Miscellaneous 2,623.76

595.01 Office Expenses - Lease Expenses 3,302.00 3,302.00

596.00 Public Relations/Ambassadors 851.99

597.10 Board Expenses 3,774.53 4,427.17 4,427.17

598.00 Membership Services 10,530.65 6,897.31 6,997.31AJE-13 100.00

598.01 Membership Services: Ambassadors 2,431.50 2,664.13AJE-13 232.63

598.02 Membership Services: Lunch & Leads 2,601.09 2,601.09

598.03 Membership Services: Young Professionals 513.86 513.86

598.30 Lunch & Leads 3,180.70

599.10 Govt & Community Affairs 2,988.17 2,783.15 2,783.15

599.60 Leadership 11,683.01 12,640.59 12,664.43AJE-13 23.84

599.90  Web Site Hosting 396.60 2,447.16 2,456.66AJE-15 2,003.40

AJE-16 (1,993.90)

600.30 TPD: Horseshoe Bend - Small Pavilion (Finished) 4,500.00 AJE-18 (4,500.00)

600.31 TPD: Large Pavilion - Horseshoe Bend 103,831.68 AJE-18 (103,831.68)

600.60 TPD: Horseshoe Bend - Walking Trail (Finished) 40,593.00 AJE-18 (40,593.00)

600.70 TPD: Horseshoe Bend - Dog Park 7,450.12 AJE-18 (7,450.12)

605.00 TPD: City Pool - Engineering Reports 11,172.00 AJE-18 (11,172.00)

605.10 TPD: City Pool 77,870.82 AJE-18 (77,870.82)

605.11 TPD: Tammen Park 450.20 AJE-18 (450.20)

605.12 TPD; Screen for Tennis Courts 6,558.50 AJE-18 (6,558.50)

605.13 TPD: Landscaping at Walking Path 12,528.42 AJE-18 (12,528.42)

605.14 TPD: HSB Fence around Playground 2,600.00 AJE-18 (2,600.00)

605.15 TPD: Walking Path at City Park 55,481.62 AJE-18 (55,481.62)

605.16 TPD: Signs 5,833.63 AJE-18 (5,833.63)

610.21 TPD: Tom Boyd Master Plan 10,500.00 AJE-18 (10,500.00)

700.00 Gain/Loss on Disposal of Assets 624.32 2,172.79AJE-3 2,172.79
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(59,571.98) (146,705.98) 249,633.63 102,927.65(Profit) Loss
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Account # Account Name / Description Debits Credits

12/31/2024 AJE      1

101.00 United Community Bank/Checking 71.00

410.00 Map and Merchandise Expense 71.00

102.71 United Bank Shares CD - 4.50% APY 8/31/25 21,326.07

301.80 Interest Income 23,303.40

102.80 South State CD - MD 4/12/25 536,997.22

102.81 South State CD - 5m 538,974.55

507.10 Office Expenses: Office - Main 189.30

104.10 Undeposited Funds 189.30

To correct balances in accounts as of 12/31/2024.

12/31/2024 AJE      2

153.00 Machinery & Equipment 20,872.90

155.00 Building 22,400.00

530.10 Repairs & Maintenance - Main 22,400.00

523.30 Utilities - McCaysville 1,639.57

523.10 Utiltiies - Main 1,429.33

594.00 Computer Expense & Software 3,745.00

516.00 Outdoor Displays 14,059.00

To reclassify purchases of fixed assets at 12/31/2024.

12/31/2024 AJE      3

153.00 Machinery & Equipment 5,681.00

161.00 Accumulated Depreciation 3,508.21

700.00 Gain/Loss on Disposal of Assets 2,172.79

To record disposal of fixed assets as of 12/31/2024.

12/31/2024 AJE      4

161.00 Accumulated Depreciation 3,875.64

532.00 Depreciation 3,875.64

To adjust depreciation to actual at 12/31/2024.

12/31/2024 AJE      5

201.00 Accounts Payable 113,539.17

507.10 Office Expenses: Office - Main 4,343.87

507.20 Office Expenses: Office - Blue Ridge 435.31

507.30 Office Expenses: Office - McCaysville 200.00

511.00 Postage 2,056.79
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515.00 Professional Fees 4,575.60

516.10 Cooperative Marketing 42,905.00

516.20 Leave No Trace 19,492.00

516.40 Digital Marketing/Website Digital 4,500.00

516.43 Tourism Marketing Expenses:  Social Media Adv 11,000.00

516.90 Video & Photography 100.00

516.60 Research& Strategic Planning 7,293.00

523.10 Utiltiies - Main 1,996.67

523.20 Utilities - Blue Ridge 349.65

523.30 Utilities - McCaysville 170.89

536.00 Travel 179.23

594.00 Computer Expense & Software 1,591.16

516.70 Print Advertising 6,100.00

501.00 Salaries & Benefits 6,250.00

To accrue additional payables and adjust per search at 12/31/2024.

12/31/2024 AJE      6

201.00 Accounts Payable 78,706.69

106.00 Prepaid Expense 11,475.10

516.40 Digital Marketing/Website Digital 22,409.99

516.20 Leave No Trace 20,638.70

516.43 Tourism Marketing Expenses:  Social Media Adv 18,613.78

516.70 Print Advertising 4,442.00

507.40 Office Expenses: Staff Expenses 552.12

530.10 Repairs & Maintenance - Main 75.00

516.50 PR/Comtent, Professional Services/Video 500.00

To reverse accounts payable at 12/31/2023.

12/31/2024 AJE      7

200.00 Sales Tax Payable 35.46

302.10 Map Commission 35.46

To correct balance in account at 12/31/2024.

12/31/2024 AJE      8

204.70 Deferred Income - Membership 75,758.37

301.10 Membership Dues 75,758.37

To record deferred membership for 2025 membership renewals paid in 2024.



24FCCC

10/01/2025

03:37 PM

Fannin County Chamber of Commerce

Adjusting Journal Entries

for the period ended December 31, 2024 Page      3

Account # Account Name / Description Debits Credits

12/31/2024 AJE      9

204.70 Deferred Income - Membership 61,607.08

301.10 Membership Dues 61,607.08

To reverse PY entry to deferred membership.

12/31/2024 AJE      10

499.00 Inkind Donations 720.00

523.00 Utilities 720.00

To record inkind donation of utilities for McCaysville Welcome Center.

12/31/2024 AJE      11

415.00 Clay Shoot expense 1,799.99

444.00 Golf Tournament 1,875.00

499.00 Inkind Donations 3,674.99

To record inkind donation of items for fundraising events for FY2024.

12/31/2024 AJE      12

210.10 Lease Liability 37,048.00

170.10 Auditor Adjustment - Lease Asset 37,048.00

To adjust lease liability as of 12/31/2024.

12/31/2024 AJE      13

201.01 United Community Credit Card xx8332 2,146.36

507.10 Office Expenses: Office - Main 333.07

507.20 Office Expenses: Office - Blue Ridge 21.81

507.30 Office Expenses: Office - McCaysville 12.10

507.40 Office Expenses: Staff Expenses 95.94

516.30 Tourism Marketing: Printing 254.31

516.80 Webiste Development 17.17

516.43 Tourism Marketing Expenses:  Social Media Adv 362.19

516.50 PR/Comtent, Professional Services/Video 175.00

516.90 Video & Photography 150.00

517.00 Dues & Subscriptions 77.76

569.00 Cont Ed - Staff Development 52.39

594.00 Computer Expense & Software 19.99

410.00 Map and Merchandise Expense 242.36

598.00 Membership Services 100.00

598.01 Membership Services: Ambassadors 232.63
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599.60 Leadership 23.84

To accrue December 2024 transactions on January card statement.

12/31/2024 AJE      14

203.00 Current Portion LTD 17,463.79

202.10 Auditor Adj - Mortgage Payable 21,226.39

202.00 Mortgage Payable MVB 38,690.18

To adjust current portion of mortgage payable at 12/31/2024.

12/31/2024 AJE      15

516.90 Video & Photography 4,463.86

516.80 Webiste Development 7,491.39

599.90  Web Site Hosting 2,003.40

516.60 Research& Strategic Planning 49,637.26

516.40 Digital Marketing/Website Digital 6,094.29

516.70 Print Advertising 11,672.60

516.50 PR/Comtent, Professional Services/Video 9,315.07

519.00 Insurance 7,736.56

106.00 Prepaid Expense 98,414.43

To reverse prepaid expense at 12/31/2023.

12/31/2024 AJE      16

106.00 Prepaid Expense 63,028.87

516.90 Video & Photography 4,653.15

516.80 Webiste Development 13,595.18

599.90  Web Site Hosting 1,993.90

516.60 Research& Strategic Planning 38,637.62

517.00 Dues & Subscriptions 3,090.74

519.00 Insurance 1,058.28

To accrue prepaid expense as of 12/31/2024.

12/31/2024 AJE      17

106.00 Prepaid Expense 2,245.03

106.01 Prepaid Employee Benefits 2,245.03

To reclassify prepaid AirMedCare employee benefits paid in 2024.
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12/31/2024 AJE      18

509.00 Bank Charges 2,608.53

116.00 Prod Dev Due from Chamber 65,582.08

600.30 TPD: Horseshoe Bend - Small Pavilion (Finished) 4,500.00

600.31 TPD: Large Pavilion - Horseshoe Bend 103,831.68

600.60 TPD: Horseshoe Bend - Walking Trail (Finished) 40,593.00

600.70 TPD: Horseshoe Bend - Dog Park 7,450.12

605.00 TPD: City Pool - Engineering Reports 11,172.00

605.10 TPD: City Pool 77,870.82

605.11 TPD: Tammen Park 450.20

605.12 TPD; Screen for Tennis Courts 6,558.50

605.13 TPD: Landscaping at Walking Path 12,528.42

605.14 TPD: HSB Fence around Playground 2,600.00

605.15 TPD: Walking Path at City Park 55,481.62

605.16 TPD: Signs 5,833.63

610.21 TPD: Tom Boyd Master Plan 10,500.00

303.10 Lodging Tax - Tourism Product Dev 554,557.13

205.00 Product Development 212,578.61

201.50 Auditor Adj - Due to Product Dev Account 65,582.08

To reclassify funds for Product Development Account at 12/31/2024.

12/31/2024 AJE      19

501.00 Salaries & Benefits 26,792.30

580.00 Taxes - Payroll 2,002.65

207.20 Accrued Payroll 28,794.95

To accrue payroll at 12/31/2024.

12/31/2024 AJE      20

501.00 Salaries & Benefits 16,986.26

580.00 Taxes - Payroll 1,299.45

207.20 Accrued Payroll 18,285.71

To reverse PY entry to accrued payroll.

12/31/2024 AJE      21

206.20 GA Dept of Revenue Payable 18.32

207.00 Payroll Tax Payable 4,574.11

207.10 IRA Payable 1,642.89

580.00 Taxes - Payroll 6,198.68

To correct payroll tax accrual as of 12/31/2024.
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12/31/2024 AJE      22

501.00 Salaries & Benefits 45,355.35

518.00 Health Insurance 45,355.35

To reclassify employee related health insurance for FY2024.

12/31/2024 AJE      23

115.00 Accounts Receivable 128,808.57

301.10 Membership Dues 3,253.96

104.11 Auditor Adjustment Undeposited Funds 125,554.61

To adjust accounts receivable to actual at 12/31/2024.

12/31/2024 AJE      24

103.80 Wooman Annuity - 2.75% Floor 6/2031 67.38

301.80 Interest Income 67.38

To adjust balance on annuity at 12/31/2024.

12/31/2024 AJE      25

271.00 Retained Earnings 91,261.79

260.10 Temp. restricted net assets 91,261.79

To adjust temporarily restricted net assets at 12/31/2024.

2,127,947.15 2,127,947.15Totals
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